

CASE NO. 22-13642-HH

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

District Court Case No. 21-civ-61099-Smith
Bankruptcy Court Adv. Proc. No. 20-1255-SMG

George P. Wagner, III,

Appellant,

vs.

OHI Asset (Va) Martinsville SNF,
LLC, *et al.*,

Appellees

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Mark D. Hildreth
SHUMAKER, LOOP &
KENDRICK, LLP
P O Box 49948
Sarasota, Florida 34230-6948
Ph: (941) 364-2747
Fla. Bar No. 454893
mhildreth@shumaker.com

Leighton Aiken
FERGUSON BRASWELL FRASER
KUBASTA PC
2500 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600
Plano, Texas 75093
Ph. (972) 378-9111
Tx. Bar No. 00944200
laiken@fbfk.law

Counsel for Appellees, OHI Asset (Va) Martinsville SNF, LLC, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
A. This Court Did Not Derive Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	1
B. Rule 4(a)(4)(A)(B)(i) Has No Application to an Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	2
C. The Motions Panel Clearly Erred in Concluding That Appellant’s Motion for Clarification Did Not “Suspend The Finality” of the Order From Which the Appeal Was Taken	3
D. To Invoke Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1), Appellant was Required to Take an Appeal After the District Court Denied Appellant’s Motion For Clarification.....	5
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A Course of Proceedings and Dispositions Below	7
B. Statement of Facts	9
(i) Overview	9
(ii) Relationship of the Parties: Master Lease and Appellant’s Guaranty	10
(iii) Appellant’s Undisclosed Horse.....	11
(iv) Appellant’s Intended Use of his Bankruptcy Proceeding.....	14
C. Standard of Review	15
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
V. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. The District Court Properly Held That Appellant Is Not Entitled to a Discharge Under § 727(a)(4)(A) Due to The Failure By Appellant To Disclose Clover, The Clover Lease, And The Clover Lease Payment.....	19
(i) Elements of §727(a)(4)(A).....	20
(ii) Appellant’s Ownership of or Interest in Clover Was Conclusively Established	22
(iii) Appellant’s Testimony (and That of His Immediate Family) Does Not Trump Appellant’s Documented Interest In Clover	26
VI. CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aeromar, C. Par A. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 767 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504 (1985).....	Passim
<i>Anthony v. Georgia</i> , 2023 WL 3729639 (11th Cir. May 31, 2023)	23
<i>Cabriolet Porsche Audi, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Calhoun v. Lillenas Publ’g</i> , 298 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Chalik v. Moorefield (In re Chalik)</i> , 748 F.2d 616 (11th Cir. 1984).....	21, 32
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 799 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Dalbina v. Sklarin (In re Sklarin)</i> , 69 B.R. 949 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1987).....	21
<i>EPIC Aviation, LLC v. Phillips (In re Phillips)</i> , 418 B.R. 445 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2009)	21
<i>Finch v. City of Vernon</i> , 845 F.2d 256 (11th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Griffin v. City of Omaha</i> , 785 F.2d 620 (8th Cir. 1986).....	18, 19
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56, 103 S. Ct. 400 (1982).....	4
<i>Herrera Cedeno v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	25
<i>In re Alfonso</i> , 94 B.R. 777 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1988).....	21
<i>In re Calvert</i> , 907 F.2d 1069 (11th Cir. 1990).....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Chadwick</i> , 335 B.R. 694 (W.D. Wis. 2005).....	32
<i>In re Donovan</i> , 532 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>In re Greene</i> , 340 B.R. 93 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)	32
<i>In re Herman</i> , 495 B.R. 555 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Ingersoll</i> , 124 B.R. 116 (M.D. Fla.1991)	31
<i>In re Khanani</i> , 374 B.R. 878 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2005)	30
<i>In re Lordy</i> , 214 B.R. 650 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1997).....	21
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 496 B.R. 625 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2013).....	29
<i>In re Murray</i> , 249 B.R. 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	32
<i>In re Prevatt</i> , 261 B.R. 54 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000)	32
<i>In re Robert</i> , 2003 WL 24027476 (Bankr. M.D. La. 2003)	32
<i>In re Ross</i> , 217 B.R. 319 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1998)	32
<i>In re Stevens</i> , 250 B.R. 750 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000)	29
<i>In re Sublett</i> , 895 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>In re Trafford</i> , 377 B.R. 387 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2007)	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Transbrasil S.A. Linhas Aereas</i> , 860 Fed. Appx. 163 (11th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>In re Unger</i> , 333 B.R. 461 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2005)	20
<i>In re Waugh</i> , 95 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>MCC-Marble Ceramic Center, Inc. v. Ceramic Nuova d’Agostino, S.p.A.</i> , 144 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Menotte v. Moore (In re Moore)</i> , 375 B.R. 696 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007).....	21
<i>Miller v. Burns (In re Burns)</i> , 395 B.R. 756 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008)	21
<i>Rease v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 399 (11th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Rojas v. City of Ocala, Florida</i> , 40 F.4th 1347 (11th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Shin v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 248 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Silver v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	24
<i>Stephens v. Caruthers</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 698 (E.D. Va. 2000)	33
<i>Sultanem v. Bright House Networks, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4711963 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 3, 2012)	25
<i>Swicegood v. Ginn</i> , 924 F.2d 230 (11th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Swift v. North American Company For Life And Health Insurance</i> , 677 F. Supp. 1145 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	25
<i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6, 97 S. Ct. 18 (1976).....	1

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1, 112 S. Ct. 4 (1991).....	1
<i>United States v. Kapelushnik</i> , 306 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Milian-Rodriguez</i> , 759 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Wizenberg v. Wizenberg</i> , 2019 WL 13234164 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2019)	4
<i>Wooldridge v. Marlene Indus. Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 540 (6th Cir. 1989).....	18
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 710.111	27
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4)(A)	Passim
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 158(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	Passim
 <u>Rules</u>	
11th Cir. R. 27-1(g).....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....	2, 3, 4, 5
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(B)(i).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 6(b)(1)(A).....	2, 3

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 6(b)(2)(A)(i)	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8013	17
